
504650-2023 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 504650-2023 - Competition
Spain-Pamplona: Air quality management
OJ S 159/2023 21/08/2023
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: DIRECTOR GENERAL DE MEDIO AMBIENTE
National registration number: S3100010B
Postal address: Calle González Tablas 9
Town: Pamplona
NUTS code: ES220 Navarra
Postal code: 31005
Country: Spain
Contact person: Javier Vera Janín
E-mail: cambioclimatico@navarra.es
Telephone: +34 848421490

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.navarra.es/home_es/Servicios/PortalContratacion/Licitacion/

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://www.navarra.es/home_es/Servicios/PortalContratacion/Licitacion/
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Mantenimiento de la Red de Vigilancia de la Calidad del Aire 2024-2025

Main CPV code
90731100 Air quality management

Type of contract
Services

Short description

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/504650-2023
mailto:cambioclimatico@navarra.es?subject=TED
http://www.navarra.es/home_es/Servicios/PortalContratacion/Licitacion/
http://www.navarra.es/home_es/Servicios/PortalContratacion/Licitacion/


504650-2023 Page 2/4

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

Los trabajos a realizar en el marco del contrato de “Mantenimiento de la Red de Vigilancia de 
la Calidad del Aire de Navarra” son principalmente los siguientes:
- Calibración y verificación de los equipos
- Trabajos de mantenimiento preventivo
- Trabajos de mantenimiento correctivo

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 399 337,50 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Place of performance
NUTS code: ES220 Navarra
Main site or place of performance: Navarra

Description of the procurement
El objeto del contrato es la realización de los trabajos de mantenimiento de la Red de 
Vigilancia de la Calidad del Aire de Navarra (RVCAN) de forma que el funcionamiento del 
instrumental que conforma la Red se encuentre dentro de los márgenes operativos óptimos 
especificados por los fabricantes de cada uno de los equipos durante el período de vigencia 
del contrato y que los datos que generen cumplan los criterios de calidad exigidos para su 
validación

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 399 337,50 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
El plazo de duración del contrato es de dos años, estando prevista la posibilidad de una única 
prórroga por un plazo de dos años con lo que la duración máxima del contrato, incluida la 
prórroga será de 4 años

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure



504650-2023 Page 3/4

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1. Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 15/09/2023 23:59Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Spanish

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 21/09/2023 10:00Local time: 
Place: 
Apertura electrónica
Departamento de Desarrollo Rural y Medio Ambiente
C/ González Tablas 9
31005 PAMPLONA

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Consejera de Desarrollo Rural y Medio Ambiente
Postal address: Calle González Tablas 9
Town: Pamplona
Postal code: 31005
Country: Spain
E-mail: cambioclimatico@navarra.es
Telephone: +34 848421490

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Contra la presente resolución cabe interponer reclamación ante el Tribunal Administrativo de 
Contratos Públicos de Navarra en el plazo de diez días naturales, a contar desde el día 
siguiente al de la publicación del anuncio de realización del encargo en el Portal de 
Contratación de Navarra. La reclamación especial tiene carácter potestativo y sustitutivo, 
impidiendo la interposición simultánea de cualquier otro recurso administrativo basado en el 

mailto:cambioclimatico@navarra.es?subject=TED


504650-2023 Page 4/4

VI.5.

mismo motivo. Sin perjuicio de lo anterior, cabe interponer recurso de alzada, basado en otros 
motivos, ante la Consejera de Desarrollo Rural y Medio Ambiente, en el plazo de un mes, a 
contar
desde el día siguiente al de su publicación.

Date of dispatch of this notice
16/08/2023


